

Mahender Kumar & Anr. Vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal No. 486 of 2023

15.07.2026 *Present:* Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Cr. MP No. 746 of 2023 & Cr. MP No. 748 of 2026

Learned counsel for the appellants, in view of the subsequent events, particularly the period of detention undergone as on date, seeks permission to withdraw these applications with liberty to file fresh applications with better particulars and by raising additional grounds.

Needless to say, no liberty from this Court is required for filing fresh applications.

With aforesaid observation, prayer is accepted and applications are permitted to be withdrawn as prayed.

Applications stand disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

15th July, 2026
(Shamsh Tabrez)